This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp



STATE OF MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

January 9, 2013

Senator John Marty, Chair Senate Environment and Energy Committee State Capitol, Room 323 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Melissa Hortman, Chair House Energy Policy Committee 377 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Joe Atkins, Chair House Commerce and Consumer Protection Finance and Policy Committee 583 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Sheldon Johnson, Chair House Labor, Workplace and Regulated Industries Committee 549 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator David Tomassoni, Chair Senate Environment, Economic Development and Agriculture Budget Division State Capitol, Room 317 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155 Senator David Brown, Ranking Minority Member Senate Environment and Energy Committee 109 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Pat Garofalo, Ranking Minority Member House Energy Policy Committee 247 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Joe Hoppe, Ranking Minority Member House Commerce and Consumer Protection Finance and Policy Committee 343 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Representative Tim O'Driscoll, Ranking Minority Member House Labor, Workplace and Regulated Industries Committee 357 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

Senator Bill Ingebrigtsen, Ranking Minority Member Senate Environment, Economic Development and Agriculture Budget Division 143 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155

www.poc.seate.mmais

All and a second second

Subject: Annual Submission of Public Rulemaking Docket under Minn. Stat. § 14.116 (a)

Dear Senators and Representatives:

Minn. Stat. § 14.116 (a) requires each agency to submit to you by January 15 of each year its public rulemaking docket maintained under Minn. Stat. § 14.366, and the official rulemaking record required under Minn. Stat. § 14.365 for any rule adopted during the preceding calendar year.

The Commission encloses a copy of its public rulemaking docket, which is also available on the agency's website at: <u>http://www.puc.state.mn.us/puc/aboutus/rulemaking-project</u>. The Commission did not adopt any rules in 2012, and is therefore not enclosing any rule records.

Please let me know if I can provide further assistance.

Sincerely,

Sul W. Han

Burl W. Haar Executive Secretary

Public Utilities Commission

Public Rulemaking Docket

This section contains a list of pending rulemakings under consideration. The status of each rulemaking will be updated as we proceed through the rulemaking process. All documents, including any written requests for a public hearing, are available through the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission's electronic filing system, eDockets.

Agency Contact: <u>Kate Kahlert</u> Phone: 651-201-2239

Subject:	Amendments to Rules Governing Certificates of Need (Chapter 7849) and Site and Route Permits (Chatper 7850) for Large Electric Power Plants and High-Voltage Transmission Lines; and to Rules Governing Notice Plan Requirements for High-Voltage Transmission Lines (part 7829.2550).
Docket No.	E,ET,IP-999/R-12-1246
Notices:	Request for Comments
Comments:	Comments are available in <u>E-dockets</u>
Comment Period:	Comment Period ends January 24, 2013
Hearing Info:	Not yet available
Status:	Request for Comments published in the State Register on December 10, 2012
Timetable:	Ongoing
Date Adopted:	Not yet adopted
Rule Filed with Secretary of State:	Not yet filed
Date Effective:	Not yet determined

Subject:	Amendments to Rules Governing Proceeding, Practice, and Procedure (Chapter 7829, excluding 7829.2550 which is subject to a separate pending rulemaking).
Docket No.	U-999/R-13-24
Notices:	-
Comments:	Will be available in <u>E-dockets</u>
Comment Period:	Not yet established

Hearing Info:	Not yet available
Status:	Request for Comments not yet published
Timetable:	Ongoing
Date Adopted:	Not yet adopted
Rule Filed with Secretary of State:	Not yet filed
Date Effective:	Not yet determined

Minnesota Public Utilities Commission • 121 7th Place East, Suite 350 • Saint Paul, MN 55101-2147 Local: 651.296.7124 • Toll Free: 1.800.657.3782 • Fax: 651.297.7073 •

Contact Us • eDockets & eFiling • Comments About This Website